	of Patents and	02567349 V V rease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> <li>(a) Leon Benhamou</li> <li>(b) Michael Mei</li> <li>(c) Randy Law</li> </ol>	9:22:03	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	attached? 🖵 Yes 🖾 No			
3. Nature of conveyance:	🖵 Merger			
Security Agreement	Change of Name	Street Address:		
Gener		City:State:Zip:		
Execution Date: (a), (b) 09-17-2003; (	c) 09-15-03	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📑 Yes 🖾 No		
concerning document should be Name:		<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>		
115 WILD BASIN R	D, STE 107	8. Deposit account number: 50-1566		
City: AUSTINState:	Zip:_ <sup>78746</sup>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.		nformation is true and correct and any attached copy		

PATENT REEL: 014543 FRAME: 0470

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, whose names and full post office addresses are set out below:

Name	Address
Leon Benhamou	15 Redcar Crescent Kanata, Ontario, K2K 3E2 Canada
Michael Mei	1129 Meadowlands Drive East, Apt. 211 Nepean, Ontario, K2E 6J6 Canada
Randy Law	5554-183a Street Surrey, British Columbia, V3S 7Z3 Canada

do hereby sell, assign and transfer to **ALCATEL**, hereinafter called the assignee, whose full post office address is 54, rue La Boétie, 75008 Paris, France, and to the assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, our entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, in and to our invention relating to

## PROVIDING PROTECTION SWITCHING VIA FAILURE PREDICTION

including subject matter which is fully set forth and described in my application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, for which a declaration has been signed on even date herewith;

together with our entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the aforementioned applications, and any foreign applications corresponding thereto and any Letters Patent which may issue for the invention from such applications, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-inpart, re-examinations, reissues and extensions, and any rights of priority resulting from the filing of the above-identified applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made;

We hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the assignee to obtain Letters Patent in Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, for the invention, and vest the same in the Assignee;

In witness whereof, we have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

## Signature and Statement of Witness for Leon Benhamou:

Signature of Leon Benhamou	
Signed at Offaura	, this
17th day of September, 2003.	
(Signature of Leon Benhamou)	<u>نم</u> ـــ
Statement of Witness I, AXINE ATCRUE1 , whose full post	office
address is 7 SCHEEL DRIVE, ARNALIAR, ONTARIO, K15368	Canada
(Address of Witness)	
state that I was personally present and did see Leon Benhar	<b>nou</b> who is
personally known to me to be the person named in the above a	assignment,
duly execute the same on the date set forth above.	

Signature and Statement of Witness for Michael Mei:

<b>Signature</b> Signed at	of	Michael	Mei OH+dWA		this
17th		day of	Septem ber	, 2003	
			·	(Signature of Michael Mei)	

Statement of Witness I, <u>AKINE</u> AMIROFT, whose full post office
(Name of Witness)
address is 7 SCHEEC DRIVE ARNARIOL, ONTARIO, K7536-8, Canada (Address of Witness)
state that I was personally present and did see Michael Mei who is
personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment,
duly execute the same on the date set forth above.
(Signature of Witness

Signature and Statement of Witness for Randy Law:

<b>Signature</b> Signed at	of Randy	Law BURNABY.	BC.	Canada	, this
15 <i>t</i> h	day of	Sept	mby	, 2003.	
			(Sign	ature of Randy Law)	

Statement of I, Ron S				, wł	nose full	l post off	ice
address is _	(Name of Witn 17262 59A	ess) Averlue	CLOVERPALE			-	
		(Address	of Witness)				
state that	I was pers	sonally	present and	did	see Ra	andy Law	who is
personally } duly execute	cnown to me	to be t	the person n te set forth	amed above	in/the a	above ass	ignment,
			[Signature	of Wi	fness]		
				V	1		